
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 June 2022 
Time: 11.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Jon Andrews, Susan Cocking and Cathy Lugg 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE WIMBORNE 
BEER FESTIVAL, WIMBORNE 

 

7 - 104 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for the 

Wimborne Beer Festival. The application has been out to public 

consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing 

Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at 

a public hearing. 

 

 

6.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THROOP HOLLOW 
FARM, THROOP 

 

105 - 
168 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Throop 
Hollow Farm, Throop. The application has been out to public 

consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing 
Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at 
a public hearing. 

 

 

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person
[...]
tation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 

 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 

regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 

public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 

 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

16 June 2022 

New Premises Licence Application for The 
Wimborne Beer Festival, Wimborne 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow  Customer and Community Services  
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs Bartlett, Cook and Morgan 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     

Report Author: Kathryn Miller 
Title: Senior Licensing Officer  

Tel: 01305 252214 
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Brief Summary: An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

the Wimborne Beer Festival. The application has been out to public consultation 

and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must 

consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light 

of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

          a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
          b) The prevention of public nuisance 

          c) Public safety 
          d) The protection of children from harm 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      

 
 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
The steps that the Sub Committee may take are: 

 
a) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and the 
mandatory conditions 

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the application relates 
c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 

supervisor 
d) To reject the application 

  

 
1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 

Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 

out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm.  

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of 

Licensing Policy (the Policy). 

2. Details of the Application  

2.1 The Wimborne Beer Festival has applied for a new premises licence at 

The Wimborne Showground, Pamphill, Wimborne, BH21 3DQ. 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application is: 

“The premises is used for agricultural purposes. Approx. 36 acres. 

It is an open field next to the main A31 bypass with access to 
Wimborne and surrounding areas.  
It has water mains on site.” 

2.3 The full application including the event management plans, risk 

assessment and the site plans for the premises, as received, are attached 

at Appendix 1.  The site location can be viewed at Appendix 2 taken from 

the Council’s Dorset Explorer page, which shows the proximity of nearby 

residential properties. 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


2.4 The application is to permit:   

Live music (indoors and outdoors): 

Friday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours  

Recorded music (indoors and outdoors): 

Friday to Sunday  0900 to 2300 hours 

Anything of a similar description to that falling within E: live 

music, F: recorded music or G: performance of dance (indoors 

and outdoors): 

Friday to Sunday  0900 to 2300 hours 

Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises): 

Friday to Sunday 1000 to 2330 hours 

3. Representations from Responsible Authorities 

3.1. Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 contains the list of Responsible 

Authorities who must be consulted on each premises application. Dorset 

Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the 

Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council 

Planning Department, Dorset Council Environmental Health Team, 

Dorset Council Children’s Services and Dorset Council Health and Safety 

Team have all been consulted.   

3.2. Dorset Police have requested additional conditions to be added to the 

licence, which the applicant has agreed and can be found at Appendix 3. 

3.3. There were no comments from Environmental Health as the conditions 

agreed between the Police and the applicant addressed the issues that 

Environmental Health would have raised.  There were no other 

representations from the other responsible authorities. 

4. Representations from Other Persons 

4.1. There was one representation received from a member of the public 

which is included at Appendix 4. The matters concerning anti-social 

behaviour must be taken into consideration.  

  

Page 9



4.2. The Guidance sets out at 8.13 the role of “other persons”: - 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 

in a number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes 

any individual, body or business entitled to make representations to 

licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, 

minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises 

certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. 

In addition, these persons may themselves seek a review of a 

premises licence. Any representations made by these persons must 

be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates to one or more of the 

licensing objectives. It must also not be considered b
[...]
ication and plan 

 Appendix 2 – Site location 

 Appendix 3 – Comments from Police 

 Appendix 4 – Representations from interested party 

 

13. Background Papers 

Licensing Act    
Section 182 Guidance    
Dorset Council Licensing Policy  

 

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if 
necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We The Wimborne Beer Festival  
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application 
to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
The Wimborne Showground  
Pamphill 
Wimborne  
BH21 3DQ 

Post town Wimborne  Postcode BH21 3DQ 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises 

£N/A as Agricultural land 

 
Part 2 - Applicant details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as 
approp
[...]
   
  

    
  

Wed     
  

    
  

Page 28



    
  

    
  

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
 
However, there will be camping available to those prebooked to 
stay overnight which reflects the timing to the left. 

Thur 10:00 00:00 

    
  

    
  

Fri 00:00 00:00 

    
  

    
  

Sat 00:00 00:00 

    
  

    
  

Sun 00:00 23:30 

    
  

    
  

 
 
M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

This license will permit a three-day event known as The Wimborne Beer Festival each year 
  
An event management plan will be submitted in writing to the licensing authority for 
approval additionally with site plan attached. 
 
The event management plan will include but will not be limited to: 
  

1. Event overview  
2. Site management 
3. Incident management 
4. Traffic management  

 
For the duration of the event the event management plan shall act as the operating 
schedule. 
 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
We will be operating challenge 25 for the event  
Incident reporting book will be available and on site. 

 
c) Public safety 

Page 29



 
 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

 
- All children that attend must be accompanied by a responsible adult  
- Identification will be requested of those who fall under the challenge 25 and the individual 
will be removed from site if this is not complied. Challenge 25 posters will be displayed and 
bar staff and those selling alcohol will be reminded and briefed if they have any concerns 
or need to check identification. Refusal register/incident record book will be implemented. 
 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or
[...]
 applicants will 
need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code 
from the service should submit copy documents as set out above.  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Licensing

From: Busfield, Louise
Sent: 10 May 2022 16:00
To: The Wimborne Beer Festival
Cc: licensingteamc; Ian Carter; Kathryn Miller
Subject: RE: The Wimborne Beer Festival 
Attachments: Additional evidence for Premsis license for The Wimborne Beer Festival (005).docx

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Categories: Kathryn

Good afternoon Licensing 
 
Further  to the application for a Premises Licence for The Wimborne Beer Festival, the applicant has agreed 
conditions to be included on the Premises licence; these additional conditions are set out both  in the email as below, 
in addition to those as per the attached document.  
 
Any queries, please come back to me.  
 
Kind regards,  
 
 
 

 

Louise Busfield 
 

Licensing Officer  
 

 

 

Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team  
Bournemouth Divisional Headquarters 
5 Madeira Road 
Bournemouth 
Dorset Police 
BH1 1QQ 

 
 
 

From: The Wimborne Beer Festival  
Sent: 10 May 2022 12:35 
To: Busfield, Louise
Cc: licensingteamc@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk; ian.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Subject: The Wimborne Beer Festival  
 
Good morning, Louise  
 
Thank you for your email.  
 
We can confirm that after discussions this morning we agree and will ensure that the Event Management 
Plan reflects the conditions outlined in your email and will amend the current Event Management Plan to 
incorporate and fulfil those requirements in accordance with the premises license.  

Page 43



2

 
This will include the following:  
 

This premises license shall be valid for one event (known as The Wimborne Beer Festival) held over a 
period of Friday to Sunday each calendar year. 

No later t
[...]
st 2022 

Wimborne Showground 
 

 

 
Wimborne Beer Festival 2022 

James Winter, Organiser –
 

 

www.thewimbornebeerfestival.co.uk 

- There will be visible 
signs with challenge 25 
around the bar and upon 
entry as well as 
highlighting they may be 
asked for identification. 

 P
age 104



Licensing Sub-Committee 

16 June 2022 

New Premises Licence Application for Throop 
Hollow Farm, Throop 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow Customer and Community Services  

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr L Miller & Cllr P Wharf 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Roy Keepax 

Title: Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel: 01258 484031 
Email: roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

Throop Hollow Farm, Throop. The application has been out to public 

consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-

Committee must consider the application and representations at a public 

hearing. 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light 

of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
          a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

          b) The prevention of public nuisance 
          c) Public safety 

          d) The protection of children from harm 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      
 

 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
  

a) to grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 

the mandatory conditions  
 

b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the
[...]
/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


Act, that they have also applied for planning permission or that they 
intend to do so, licensing committees and officers will consider 

discussion with their planning counterparts prior to determination with the 
aim of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme 

designs. 
 

Where relevant representations are received, any decision on a 

licence application will not consider whether any decision to grant 

or refuse planning permission or building consent was lawful and 

correct. It will take into account what the impact of granting the 

application will be on the four licensing objectives. 

  

Page 107



2. Details of the Application  

2.1 Philip Trim has applied for a premises licence at Throop Hollow Farm, 

Throop Hollow, Throop, Dorchester, DT2 7JD. 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: -  

“Seasonal campsite operating under the 28 day scheme, with ad hoc 

charity events and or private parties a few times a year”   

2.3 The full application and the plans for the premises, as received, are 

attached at Appendix 1. The site location can be viewed on Appendix 1 

taken from the Council’s Dorset Explorer page, showing the proximity of 

nearby residential properties. 

2.4 The application is to permit: -  

Live Music (indoors and outdoors) 

Everyday                 18:00 – 23:00 

Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors) 

Everyday                 18:00 – 23:00 

Supply of Alcohol (on and off) 

Everyday                 18:00 – 23:00 

 

3. Representations from Responsible Authorities 

3.1. Section 13 of the Licensi
[...]
the mediation letter. 

4.2. In relation to noise concerns, due to the times applied for on the 

application relating to alcohol, Live and Recorded Music would not be 

licensable under the Live Music Act 2012 which states Live and 

Recorded Music is not to be regarded as Regulated Entertainment where 

a premises licence permits the sale of alcohol on the premises between 

the hours of 08:00 – 23:00 and the audience does not exceed 500. 

Therefore if a licence for the sale of alcohol is granted for the hours 

applied for (i.e. 18:00 to 23:00) then Live and Recorded music will be 

permitted during those hours if the audience doesn’t exceed 500. As a 

result of the Live and Recorded Music not being regarded as licensable 

in the above scenario, any noise related conditions that may be placed 

on the licence if granted, will not be enforceable between the hours of 

08:00 and 23:00 hours. 

4.3. The Guidance sets out at 8.13 the role of “other persons”: - 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 

in a number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes 

any individual, body or business entitled to make representations to 

Page 109



licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, 

minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises 

certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. 

In addition, these persons may themselves seek a review of a 

premises licence. Any representations made by these persons must 

be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates to one or more of the 

licensing objectives. It must also not be considered by the licensing 

authority to be frivolous or vexatious. In the case of applications for 

reviews, there is an additional requirement that the grounds for the 

review should not be considered by the licensing authority to be 

repetitious. Chapter 9 of this guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10) 

provides more detail 
[...]
we find the volume of music very intrusive at over a 
quarter of a mile away, there is nowhere within the boundaries of the campsite that would be out of range of the noise. 
Reducing the volume of the music would therefore be a benefit to those people who would like “more peaceful 
surroundings” (including local residents as well as campers), without in any way spoiling the enjoyment of those 
attending the music events - a win-win situation. 
 
In a recent high profile case in another part of the country, planning permission was refused because the application 
was in a “sensitive open countryside location” and it was judged harmful to the “open rural character, scenic beauty 
and tranquillity of the area”. This is a perfect description of the area around Throop Hollow Farm, where 
“tranquillity” is one of its most attractive aspects.  
 
The application is not limited to the operating times of the campsite, but requires the licence to cover “ad hoc charity 
events and/or private parties a few times a year”. With no definition of “a few”, this would enable such events to take 
place on numerous occasions throughout the whole year, which would in no way be acceptable if the noise continued 
to be at the level we have experienced in previous years.  
 
We would therefore suggest that the number of events should be limited, and a condition about limiting noise levels 
should apply, if any licences are granted. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Page 144



1 | P a g e  
 

 
 
Representations from the Parish Council of Affpuddle & Turnerspuddle in respect of the 
Application of Philip Trim for a Premises Licence.  
 
The Applicant has applied for a premises licence for an unlimited period, to provide live music, 
recorded music, late night refreshment, and alcohol.  
 
We have considered the application carefully and have significant concerns. As a general point, we 
consider that the application lacks clarity in terms of the detail of what would be in place. The details 
given
[...]
eth Adams,

 CAUTION: External email.  

Page 167



1

Licensing

From: Elizabeth Adams

Sent: 20 May 2022 09:19

To:

Subject: RE: Throop Hollow Farm

Categories: Roy K

Dear
 
Thank you for your email.  
 
My intention in writing to was to clarify that prior notification does not equate to planning permission. The 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) grants deemed 
planning permission only where all of the criteria are complied with and there is no pre-restricting condition. In this 
case there is a condition which has removed your client’s ability to change the use of the barn without express 
planning permission so he cannot rely upon permitted development rights to do so. The fact that the Council 
acknowledged a prior notification submission cannot make the use lawful. I am sorry that this was not made clear at 
the time but as you will be aware it is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that they can benefit from 
permitted development rights; the Council offers a permitted development rights enquiry service or your clients 
could seek a certificate of proposed lawfulness. The planning condition that controls the barn in question became 
evident when I was writing the officer report for the latest planning application and was explained to
at the time. Although this report is yet to be published I believed it necessary to make your client aware of the 
restriction as he is currently relying upon a consent that does not exist. 
 
Kind regards 
 

Elizabeth Adams  

 

Development Management Team Leader 

Economic Growth and Infrastructure 

Dorset Council 

01202 228781  

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 

Page 168


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for The Wimborne Beer Festival, Wimborne
	Appendix 1 Wimborne Beer Festival
	WBF Site plan doc1
	WBF SITE PLAN 2
	Appendix 3 Police (2)_Redacted
	Appendix 3 WBF
	Appendix 4

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 JUNE 2022 

 
 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Susan Cocking and Cathy Lugg 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal 

Business Partner - Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) and John 
Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 

 

6.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 

Proposed by Susan Cocking and Seconded by Cathy Lugg  
Decision: that Cllr Jon Andrews be elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
7.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

8.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

9.   Urgent items 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

10.   New Premises Licence Application for The Wimborne Beer Festival, 
Wimborne 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report which sought approval for a 
new premises licence for The Wimborne Showground, Pamphill, Wimborne, 

BH21 3DQ. The application sought permission for live music indoors and 
outdoors Friday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 hours, recorded music Friday to 

Sunday 09:00 to 23:00 hours and the sale of alcohol Friday to Sunday 10:00 
to 23:30, for the Wimborne Beer Festival.  
 

The sub-committee were advised that the applicant had agreed to the 
additional conditions requested by the police, and these were at appendix 3 of 

the report. 
 
The applicants were invited to put their case forward. They explained that they 

had been hosting the Wimborne Beer Festival for 14 years and due to its 



2 

success wished to expand the event, in order to do so, they needed to change 
the venue.  
 

In response to sub-committee questions, the applicants advised that they 
would seek recommendation and take advice from their regular security team.    

 
The applicants expected between 1000 to 2000 people to attend the event 
and intended to provide up to 30 toilets and additional urinals. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions and sum up their case.  

 
11.   New Premises Licence Application for Throop Hollow Farm, Throop 

 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report which sought approval for a 
new premises licence for Throop Hollow Farm, Throop, Dorchester, DT2 7JD. 

The application sought permission for live music indoors and outdoors 
everyday 18:00-23:00, recorded music indoors and outdoors everyday 18:00-
23:00 and the supply of alcohol on and off the premises every day 18:00-

23:00.  
 

Two representations had been made by local residents and one from the 
Parish Council, these were attached at appendix 3 of the report.  
Environmental Protection had withdrawn their representation following 

agreement by the applicant to additional conditions. 
 

All present were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Senior 
Licensing Officer. 
 

The Applicant was invited to put his case forward.  He explained that the 
events would be held to raise money for a cancer charity. Previously £50,000 

had been raised for cancer by holding these events on the farm. He added 
that he hoped to hold events with some music on Friday and Saturday night in 
August to raise money for the charity.  

 
The Sub-committee, followed by those who had made representation were 

invited to ask questions of the Applicant. 
 
In response to questions from the sub-committee and the Parish Council 

representatives, the Applicant re-iterated that it was his intention to hold 
events on the farm during the month of August on Friday and Saturday nights 

only, while the campsite was in operation, with possibly one or two events 
during July.  His was a working farm and he had no wish to hold events 
throughout the whole of the year.  The Applicant was happy for conditions to 

be added to specify this, should a licence be granted, he also agreed to 
ensure local residents and the Parish Council were made aware of upcoming 

events well in advance.  
 
Those who had made representation were invited to put their case forward to 

the sub-committee 
 



3 

All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions and sum up their case 
before the sub-committee retired to make their decision. 
 

12.   Exempt Business 

 

Proposed by Cllr Andrews and Seconded by Cllr Lugg  
 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended).  
 
Wimborne Beer Festival 

 
Decision: 
To GRANT a Premises Licence together with the usual mandatory conditions, and 
the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, as amended in discussion 
with Dorset Police, and the condition added by the Licensing Sub-Committee as set 
out below, to permit the following:  
 
Recorded and live music (indoors and outdoors):  

Friday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours  
 
Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performance 
of dance (indoors and outdoors) 

Friday to Sunday 1000 to 23:00 
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises):  

Friday to Sunday 1000 to 23:00 
 
-And 
 

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, as amended in 

discussion with the Police and by the Sub-Committee 

 

 
Throop Hollow Farm 
Decision: 

To GRANT a Premises Licence for a reduced site area as shown on the 
attached plan edged red (buildings and yard) and for limited days, together 

with the usual mandatory conditions, and the conditions consistent with the 
Operating Schedule, and the conditions added by the Licensing Sub-
Committee as set out below, to permit the following:  

 
Recorded and live music (indoors and outdoors):  

Monday to Sunday 1800 to 2300 hours  
During August each year only – a maximum of 28 days when the campsite is 
in operation only 

 
Friday and Saturday 1800-2300 hours 

A maximum of 5 further events per year with each event to extend to a 
maximum of 2 consecutive days (i.e. a maximum of 10 days per year). 
 



4 

Sale of alcohol (on the premises):  

Monday to Sunday 1800 to 2300 hours  
During August each year only – a maximum of 28 days when the campsite is 

in operation only 
 

Friday and Saturday 1800-2300 hours 
A maximum of 5 further events per year with each event to extend to a 
maximum of 2 consecutive days (i.e. a maximum of 10 days per year). 

 
-And  

 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

  

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 11.00 am - 12.25 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


